

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**MARK SPIECE,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**MELODY GARLAND,  
Defendant/Appellant**

---

**SC No. 87369**

---

**SUBSTITUTE ANSWER BRIEF FILED BY  
APPELLANT MELODY GARLAND**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Honorable Marco Roldan  
Circuit Court Case No. 02CV208248**

---

**DOUGHERTY, MODIN & HOLLOWAY  
Richard F. Modin, MO 27719  
Theodore A. Kardis, MO 44142  
10100 Ambassador Drive, Suite 220  
Kansas City, MO 64153  
(816) 891-9990  
FAX: (816) 891-9905**

**ATTORNEYS FOR MELODY GARLAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

POINT RELIED ON.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

POINT I.....11

    A.    Standard of Review.....11

        1.    The Trial Court’s June 28, 2004, Order was  
            appealable..... 12

        2.    The July 2, 2004, Judgment/Order is a nullity  
            and should not even be considered..... 16

        3.    The appropriate standard of review is under  
            Rule 84.05..... 20

        4.    Rule 84.05 has been judicially interpreted  
            already by this Court..... 21

        5.    The Supreme Court has not promulgated an  
            absurd and unjust rule in adopting Rule 84.05..... 22

6.	The Supreme Court has not interpreted Rule 84.05(c) or (d) in a manner contrary to the Missouri Constitution.....	25
7.	The rule fulfills its intended purposes and does not need to be rewritten.....	26
B.	The Grant of the New Trial Cannot be Sustained on the Discretionary Ground Urged by Respondent.....	29
1.	The Court is precluded from considering the discretionary juror misconduct ground alleged by Respondent.....	29
2.	The record does not even support the discretionary ground suggested by Respondent.....	31
C.	The Insufficiency of the Record is a Product of Respondent’s Failure to Carry His Burden of Proof Not an Indication for Remand.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	TABLE OF CONTENTS: APPENDIX.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berry v. Allgood</i> , 762 S.W.2d 74, 78 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	29
<i>Bishop v. Carper</i> , 81 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....	10, 22, 23, 25, 30
<i>Boley v. Knowles</i> , 905 S.W.2d 86, 88 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	13
<i>Brines, By and Through Harlen v. Cibis</i> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994)..	30, 33
<i>Brock v. Steward</i> , 519 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. App. E.D. 1975).....	18, 19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Hughes</i> , 950 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1997).....	12
<i>Clayton v. Clayton</i> , 679 S.W. 2d 431 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	18
<i>Curtis v. Curtis</i> , 491 S.W.2d 29, 33 (Mo. App. 1973).....	30
<i>Curtis v. Tozer</i> , 374 S.W.2d 557, 575-76 (Mo. App. E.D. 1964).....	23
<i>Dynamic Computer Solutions, Inc. v. Midwest Marketing Insurance Agency, LLC</i> , 91 S.W.3d 708, 714 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	23
<i>Gerlach v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights</i> , 980 S.W.2d 589, 594 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	16
<i>Godefroid v. Kiesel Company</i> , 2003 WL 22399710 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	15
<i>Hammond v. Crown Coach Co.</i> , 263 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. 1954) 10, 16, 17, 24, 26, 27	
<i>Heinen v. Healthline Management, Inc.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 244, 249 (Mo. banc 1998)	32
<i>In re A.S.O.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 905, 910 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	21
<i>Keltner v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	32
<i>King v. Kansas City Life Insurance Company</i> , 164 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. banc 1942)	23

<i>McCarthy v. Halloran</i> , 435 S.W.2d 339, 341 (Mo.1968).....	11, 22, 29
<i>Peth v. Heidbrier</i> , 789 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	37
<i>Ponyard v. Drexel</i> , 205 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. App. E.D. 1947).....	16
<i>Portis v. Greenhaw</i> , 38 S.W.3d 436, 443 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) .....	29, 36
<i>Pretti v. Herre</i> , 403 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. 1966).....	10
<i>Rodman v. Schrimpf</i> , 18 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	10, 19, 26, 29
<i>Rogers v. Bond</i> , 839 S.W.2d 292, 293 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	14
<i>Spiece v. Garland</i> , 2005 WL 3038817 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	16
<i>State ex rel Streeter v. Mauer</i> , 985 S.W.2d 954 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	21
<i>State ex rel. R. 1 School Dist. of Putnam County v. Ewing</i> , 404 S.W.2d 433, 437 (Mo. App. W.D. 1966).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Stickelber v. Nixon</i> , 54 S.W.3d 219, 223 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) .....	15, 19
<i>State v. Getty</i> , 273 S.W.2d 170, 172 (Mo. 1954).....	25
<i>Williams v. Barnes Hospital</i> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987).....	29

**Statutes**

§ 512.020, RSMo .....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 25, 28
-----------------------	---------------------------

**Rules**

Rule 41.02 .....	24
Rule 74.01 .....	13, 15
Rule 78.01 .....	29
Rule 78.03 .....	11, 16, 27, 29

Rule 81.04(a)..... 19

Rule 83.04 ..... 7

Rule 84.05 ..... 2, 3, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

MO. CONST. art. V, § 10..... 7

MO. CONST. art. V, § 5..... 25
